RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 05-02

WHEREAS, David Winmill, the property owner, has requested a variance in the
Residential Single-Family (RS) zoning district to allow a 2.5-foot side yard setback and a
3-foot rear yard setback for a pool screen enclosure, where Table 34-3 and Section 34-
1174 of the Towns’ LDC requires a 10-foot side setback and a 5-foot rear setback; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 3071 Shell Mound Blvd., Fort Myers
Beach, and the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP number is: 29-46-
24-W1-0120B.0190 and the legal description is attached as Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the Local Planning Agency (LPA) who
recommended that the Town Council approve the requested variances with the 3
Conditions listed on Page 2 of 4 of the Staff Report dated August 26, 2004 which is
attached; and,

WHEREAS a hearing was held and the council considered the following criteria,
recommendations and testimony of the staff, recommendations of the local planning
agency, testimony from the applicant and from the public.

IT IS THE FINDING of this council that the following exist:

a. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent
to the property in question;

b. The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are not the result of
actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question;

¢. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an
unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in question to his

property;

d. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and

e. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of
the property, for which the variance is sought is not of so general or recurrent a nature as
to make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE VARIANCE IS APPROVED
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING conditions and requirements that are necessary for



the protection of the health, safety comfort, convenience and welfare of the general
public and that aré reasonably related to the yariance requested:

See attached tWO pages from the Staff Report

The foregoing resolution Was adopted by the Fort Myers Beach Town Council

upon being put to @ vote, the result was as follows:

Howard Rynearson aye
Don Massucco aye
Bill Thomas aye
w. 5. "Bill" Van Duzer aye
Garr Reynolds aye

APPLXCATION DULY GRANTED/DENIED ihis 10™ day of January, 2005

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

Bill Thomas, Mayor

Xhard V.S. Roosa, Town Attorney




staff recommends approva\ of the requested yariance in the Residential
Smg\e—Fam‘r\y (RS) zoning district to allow @ 2 5-foot side yard setback and 2 3-foot
rear yard setback for @ pool screen enclosure, where Table 34-3 and Section
34-1174 of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Deve\opment Code requires a
10-foot side setback and a 5-foot rear setback.

1. The varianceé to allow @ 3-foot rear setback and 2 5-foot side setback fora
pool screen enclosure is limited to the site plan stamped received by the
Permit Counter on September 20, 2004. A copy s attached as Attachment

" B“ N

2. The proposed height of the screen enclosure May not exceed the peak roof
height of the existing s'mg\e—fam‘r\y residence.

3. The app\icant must maintain the mangroves at a minimum height of A-feet
above existing grade of the subject property.

Findings & Conclusions

Based upon an analysis of the app\'rcat'\on and the standards for approva\ of a
yariance, staff makes the following findings and conclusions:

1. There are exceptional Of extraordinary conditions Of circumstances
inherent t0 the property in question due to the construction of the
residence and pool in 1960 priof to zoningd regulations inlLee County.

2. The exceptional Of extraordinary conditions of circumstances are not
the result of actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the
regulation in question- The app\'rcant purchased the property in
February 2004, after the construot'\on of the residence and pool.

3. The yariance 1S the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of
an unreasonab\e purden caused by the app\'\cat'\on of the regulation in
question to his property. The proposed yariances are the minimum
yariance that will allow the app\icant access around perimeter of the

pool and enclosure-

4. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the ne'\ghborhood
or otherwise detr'\mema\ to the pub\ic welfare. The proposed yariance
will not be detrimental to the public welfare due to the applicant
providing for space 10 access the rear of the property while still
allowing for access around the pool interior t0 the enclosure.

5. 1he condition of situation of the gpecific piece of property, Of the

intended use of the property, for which the variance is soughtis not of

a general Of recurrent nature so as to make it moreé reasonable and
pract'\ca\ to amend the regulation in question-

August 26, 2004/JOP
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